
KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Herbert McGowan 
514 Spring Lane 
Baltimore, Maryland 21221 

June 26, 2013 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No.: 2013-0242- SPHA 
Property: 514 Spring Lane 

Dear Mr. McGowan: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned 
matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may 
file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this 
Order. For further information on filing an appeal , please contact the Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887,3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
(514 Spring Lane) 
15th Election District 
ih Councilmanic District 
Herbert M. McGowan, Jr. 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2013-0242-SPHA 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Herbert M. McGowan, Jr. , legal owner of 

subject property. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to approve an accessory structure (detached garage) in the rear 

yard that is larger than the principal dwelling. The Variance petition seeks relief from B.C.Z.R. § 

400.3 to permit a proposed 2-story accessory building (garage with loft area) with a height of 23 

ft. 10 in. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft. The subject property and requested relief is 

more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s 

Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Herbert M. McGowan, Jr. 

and Albert Morlock. There were no Protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The file 

reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are included in the file. 

Substantive comments were submitted by Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability (DEPS), Bureau of Development Plans Review (DRP) and 
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Planning (DOP), and the relief granted herein will be conditioned upon compliance with those 

agencies' requirements. 

The subject property is 1.07 acres in size and is zoned DR 5.5. The property is improved 

with a single family dwelling constructed in 1899. The Petitioner stated that the home is situated 

in a very wooded area, and that he really has only one "neighbor," who resides at 518 Spring 

Lane. The Petitioner wants to construct the garage to store a recreational vehicle, boat and 

outdoor equipment. To do so requires zoning relief. 

The petition for Special Hearing seeks approval for an accessory structure ( detached 

garage) in the rear yard that is (slightly) larger than the principal dwelling. The proposed garage 

would be 960 sf. (24' x 40'), while the home is 24' x 36' or 864 sf. In these circumstances, the 

garage would not overcrowd the site (which is just larger than 1 acre) or be out of proportion to 

the dwelling. As such, the Special Hearing relief will be granted. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will also grant the request for 

variance relief. Under Cromwell and its progeny, to obtain variance relief requires a showing 

that: 

( 1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People 's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

The Petitioner has met this test. The property is located on a private road and is served by well 

and septic, while the other homes in the area are on public utilities. Thus, the property is unique 

for zoning purposes. If the regulations were strictly enforced the Petitioner would experience a 

practical difficulty given that he could not construct the garage to a height that would 

accommodate his storage needs. 
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Finally, I do not believe the grant of variance relief would endanger the public' s health, safety 

and welfare. This is demonstrated by the support of the Petitioners only neighbor, who wrote a 

letter indicating he has "no issues" with the proposed garage. Exhibit 2. 

One final issue merits discussion, regarding the DOP' s comment that "vegetative 

screening" be provided to screen the garage from the adjoining property at 518 Spring Lane. 

The owner of that property, Donald Frederick, indicated that there is "no need for (the 

shrubbery) since there is already a privacy fence and existing trees there." Exhibit 2. In these 

circumstances, J believe that such vegetative screening is not required. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and the public hearing, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner' s Special Hearing and 

Variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 26th day of June 2013 , by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing pursuant to § 500. 7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to approve an accessory structure (detached garage) in the rear 

yard that is larger than the principal dwelling, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner' s request for Variance pursuant to§ 400.3 to 

permit a proposed 2-story accessory building (garage with loft area) with a height of 23 ft. 10 in. 

in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED. 
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Order. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

• Petitioner may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

• Petitioner must prior to issuance of a building permit satisfy the ZAC 
comments submitted by DPR, DEPS and DOP (with the exception of the 
vegetative screening discussed above), which are attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

nistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

JEB/sln 
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• 
ITION FOR ZONING HEA G(S) 

To be fil ith the Department of Permits, Approva nd Inspections 
To the Office of dministrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address l IZ.I M which is prese!].!!y zoned ]71<.. 5'. S-
Deed References: 10 Digit Tax Account# _L ~ J..3'~ _8p J_ '2-i) __ 
Property Owner(s) Printed _... t: J,z. . 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING _2S AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Reoulations of Baltimore Countv. to determil)e whether 
or ot the Zol)ino Commissioner should approve . an accessory structure ( detached garage) 111 the 

rear yard with an unusual and large structure per sect10n 400.1.e (page 4- l .5) of the Zoning 
Commissioner's Policy Manual and that the accessory structure is not subordinate in area, extent or 

_ purpose to the principle structure per BCZR _se~tion 101.1-Definition of Accessory Structure. 
2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

I ~-¥ a Variance from Section(s) 

400.3 of B.C.Z.R. to the permit a proposed 2-story accessory building 
(garage with loft area) with a height of 23' JO" in lieu of the maximum allowed of 15 feet. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .Q!: indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posied and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
!. er \•ie, :;igree tc pay exper.$eS of :above petition(s), c:dvertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm , under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petit_ion(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

--'-'---'~~_M_ .. I M@MM -::Tl<._ 
Name- Type or Print 

Signature Signature #1 Signature# 2 

Mailing Address City Mfn~tres?,Ptztl'lf /{ttr-1 BAm~~ 1 fv}J) 
11-,z. UJ0-£"q1 ... q,~5"" ___ _ 

Zip Code Telephone# f 
Attorney for Petitioner:C,~~~Q 

~€ 

Telephone# Email Address 

epresentative to be contacted: 

Name-Type Name - Type or Print 

Signature Signature 

State Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER 'l0/5 .. 02 lJ.z-Sp/fA- Filing Date Y.__; "Z.'f 13 Do Not Schedule Dates:-------- Reviewer__k[" 

REV. 10/4/11 



. "' 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, 
the following : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that the Affiant(s) 

· is/are competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto . 

That the property is not under an active zoning violation citation and Affiant(s) is/are the resident home 
owner(s) of this r~sidential lot, or is/are the contract purchaser(s) of this residential lot, who will, upon 
purchase, reside at the existing dwelling on said property located at: 

l 
l 

212.Z I 
City State Zip Code 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

tk1.Lv"/ :1YJ , ·,ncfrm,,tf-/ll--' Jr· 
Signature of Affiant Signature of Affiant 

1-l-erberf- M. f11C.(1rWam Jr . 
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type 

.. 



Zoning Property Description for 514 Spring Lane 

Beginning at a point on the north-west side of Spring Lane which is 14 feet wide at the 
distance of 214 feet south-east side of the centerline of nearest improved intersection 
street Sunnyside Lane which is 24 feet wide 

Beginning for the same at a pipe heretofore set at the 

beginning of the second line of a parcel of land Whlcn by a aeed 

dated March 31, 1942 and recorded among the land records 
0

o.t,... 
f?L. F 1~ 

Baltimore County, in Liber ~.H.K. No. 1221 folio 

" 

fl[ED 
22

~~Ji Wt H 
conveyed by Dora Wojciechowski, et. al. to Frank Ema~1:MftlC004 ROI 7 

running thence with and binding on said second line, South 25 

decrees 20 minutes West ,156.34 feet to a pipe set on the 

Northeast side of Spring Lane, 20 feet wide, thence ' binding on 

the Northeast side of Spring Lane and on the third line of the 

above referred to parcel of land, South 57 degrees 55 minutes 
=::::":"::· ==- ~ 

East 300 fee g;:t~- a ~pipe heretofore set at the end of the thifd 
---

09/ 

line of a pa-n::e--i- of land which by a deed dated April 1, 1921 and 

recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, in Liber 

W.P.C. No. 542 folio 329, was conveyed by Lizzie T. Douglas and 

husband to Harry Andrew Pugh, thence binding reversely on said 

third line, North 25 degrees 2~ minutes East 156.34 feet to a 

concrete monument heretofore set in the last line of a parcel of 

land which by a deed dated September 15, 1936 and recorded among 

the land records of Baltimore County in Liber C.W.B. Jr., No. 983 

folio 11, was conveyed by Joseph F. Wojciechowski to John Walter 

Sobus and wife and thence binding reversely on a part of said 
( 

last mentioned line North 57 degr~es 55 minutes West 300 feet to 

As recorded in Baltimore County in Deed Liber 08276, Folio 99, containing 1.07 acres, 
located in the 15th Election District, i 11 Council District 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to t~e general 
public/neighboring property owners relative( to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing.: For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. · The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ; !z-0 ( 5- () ~ 4 2 - ::aj?H A--
Petitioner: H 'f:K:. f5 ~ fh fh C Cf t) lJ ;W CJJZ_ · 

Address or Location: 5 J t ~f lZ J tf 6( . l Mt:: 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ----1-<H~~~"-=-rs,2::,~z--'--rn-=---'--lh_c__,q_tJ ........ fd_lW __ Jl_ i(__ . -­
Address: ~~~~~)~~·~~~~~-~-j-~-~~-~-~~-~~-· ~~~~-

g Airl tho lcG- 1 M)) c2 I :;. :;)_ I 
>. I . 

Telephone Number: ----JY-L...J./_O_-_~_Cf-+-'..L-/_.-_q-b---'-l_~_s _______ _ 



•, ,I, 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
. OFFICE OF BUDGET ~ND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

·' 
Rec 

From: 

1,j, I: 

. .For: 

/ 

Total : 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER· · 

. PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 
GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

,um. oo 
i.fi .1111 CA 
rn.on- ro 

,, ;lt-t~,1{P. Ci'l.t!+•·, ~ ,J:;;,Jd 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
RTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTZMORB COUNTY DBPARTMBN'r OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,ROOM 111 
111 WBS'l' CHZSAPZJ\D AVENUZ 

ATTENTION: 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE:CASE NO: ;013-tJJ.t/-2-5/JIIA 

PZTITIONEll/DZVELOPER ----
l/u(3 £i2::r A toWAtJ '£. 

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING: --
b}21)3 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERITFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE 
NECESSARY SIGN(S)REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE 
PROP~Y M ~-----------------------

'l"BIS SIGR-(S)WERE POSTED ON ---/J-+-d.,,__,,,.,. -_J...,.t_~_f __ 3 _______ _ 
~DAY,YEAR) 

MARTIN OGLE 
(SIGN POSTER) 

60 CBE-LMSFORD COURT 
BALTIMORE,MD 21220 

(ADDRESS) 
PHONE NUM8EB.~443-629-3411 

Page 1 
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: H£ BAt:n~tOHE SUN 
MEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

May 30, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, the publication 
appearing on May 30, 2013 

~ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~lJJL..t.K~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore county, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

Case: #2013·0242-SPHA 
514 Spring Lane 
NW Spring Lane, 214 ft. SE to centerline of Sunnyside Lane 
15th Election District • 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Herbert McGowan, Jr. 

Special Hearing to approve an accessory structure (de· 
tached garage) in the rear yard with an unusual and large 
structure per section 400.1.e of the Zoning commissioner's 
Policy Manual and that the accessory structure is not sub­
ordinate in <1rea, extent or purpose to the principle struc­
ture. varjance to permit a proposed 2-story accessory build· 
ing (garage with loft area) with a height of 23 feet 1 o inches 
in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 
Hearing: Friday, June 21, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 
205, Jefferson Buildil]&. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (41 O) 887 ·3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Aearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
05/530 May 30 924953 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 21, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0242-SPHA 
514 Spring Lane 

.NW Spring Lane, 214 ft. SE to centerline of Sunnyside Lane 
15th Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Herbert McGowan, Jr. 

Special Hearing to approve an accessory structure (detached garage) in the rear yard with an 
unusual and large structure per section 400.1.e of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual 
and that the accessory structure is not subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the principle 
structure. Variance to permit a proposed 2-story accessory building (garage with loft area) with 
a height of 23 feet 10 inches in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, June 21 , 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arno Id J a ..,....L,l,mlO .... 

Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Herbert McGowan, Jr., 541 Spring Lane, Baltimore 21221 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 1, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
ll I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, May 30, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Herbert McGowan, Jr. 
514 Spring Lane 
Baltimore, MD 21221 

410-591-9125 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0242-SPHA 
514 Spring Lane 
NW Spring Lane, 214 ft. SE to centerline of Sunnyside Lane 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Herbert McGowan, Jr. 

Special Hearing to approve an accessory structure (detached garage) in the rear yard with an 
unusual and large structure per section 400.1.e of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual 
and that the accessory structure is not subordinate in area, extent or purpose to the principle 
structure. Variance to permit a proposed 2-story accessory building (garage with loft area) with 
a height of 23 feet 10 inches in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, June 21, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 30, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0242-SPHA Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 26, 
2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the ZJning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ve'ase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

514 Spring Lane; NW Spring Lane, 214' SE * 
to c/line Sunnyside Lane 
15th Election & ?1h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Herbert M. McGowan, Jr. 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2013-242-SPHA 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAY O 7 2013 

-· -............. ~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

U~/. S; ?~I«, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of May, 2013, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Herbert McGowan, Jr., 514 Spring Lane, Baltimore, MD 21221, 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Comment 
Received . 

CHECI<::LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ___, 

STATE I-IIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERJNG 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment . c 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No; ____________ ___, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ ___) 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

No 

No 

D 
D 

by~lo_ 

Comments, if any: -----------------------~ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. KenR~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 10, 2013 
Item No. 2013-0242 

DATE: May 13, 2013 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

Riverine flood plain exists on this site. For building permit approval the petitioner will 
have to hire a licensed surveyor to determine the flood plain limit and to set the building 
corners so that they are at least 20 feet upstream of the flood plain limit and the 
elevation of the first floor must be at least 2 feet above the flood plain elevation. 

OAK: CEN. 
Cc: file . 
ZAC-ITEM NO 13-0242-05102013.doc 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date l Q \ Ll o \ \3 
ay ~o , 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: May 29, 2013 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 514 Spring Lane RECEIVED 

INFORMATION: MAY 2 9 2013 
Item Number: 13-242 

OFFICE OF ADMJNISTRA TJVE HEARINGS 

Petitioner: Herbert M. McGowan, Jr. 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. 
The petitioner requests a garage with a height of 23' 1 O". Due to the fact that the proposed 
structure will be oversized it will be visible from neighboring residences. Therefore the use of 
higher quality exterior finish materials is required. Materials shall be similar to that of the 
principle residence. Additionally, provide vegetative screening along the portion of the property 
that abuts and is visible from 518 Spring Lane. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Matt Diana at 410-
887-3480. 

/ ,r ) 

Prepared B~ ,_ ) . . /() . ' ~! · 
'....-'<'.______,. . I .._.., . ( • 

~~~~:~:er: ~~· ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

:;_te~~~---+--~==-~=\3====== 
W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2013\13-242.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
RECEIVED 

Inter-Office Correspondence MAY 2 8 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: May 24, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# 2013-0242-SPHA 
514 Spring Lane 
(McGowan Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 6, 2013. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

1. · Environmental Impact Review (EIR): About half the property is located 
within an Intensely Developed Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA), but 
the proposed development is located outside the CBCA. Based on this, and the 
information submitted, this office has no issues with the requests provided that the above 
comments are addressed. Any changes in location will require additional review by EIR. 

Reviewer: Paul Dennis - Environmental Impact Review (EIR) 

2. A future bldg. permit will also need review by Groundwater Mgmt., to check well 

and septic setbacks. - ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Reviewer: Dan Esser - Groundwater ManagemOate lo\ LL o\ \ 3 . 
By l;;:)t 0 , 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0242-SPHA 514 Spring Lane.doc 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Herbert M. McGowan Jr 
514 Spring Lane 
Baltimore MD 21221 

June 11,2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direc tor.Department of Permits , 
Approvals & i nspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0242 SPHA, Address: 514 Spring Lane 

Dear Mr. McGowan Jr.: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 22, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,,' CJ~9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

· www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~ I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 5- 7- I'S 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2ol3-oZ4"Z- SJJrhtl, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

Sincerely, 

/ st~~ 
Access Management Division 

SDF/raz 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ---------
Mary land Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • .www.roads .maryland .gov 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search ,~w2.1 A) 

BAL Tl MORE COLNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1513080120 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: MCGOWAN HERBERT M JR Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
514 SPRING LN 
0-0000 

514 SPRING LN 
BALTIMORE MD 2 1221-3250 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
1.07 AC NS SPRING LA 

W OF SUNNY SIDE LA 

Map 
0090 

Grid 
0008 

Parcel 
0923 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1899 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,634 SF 

Stories 
2.000000 

Basement 
YES 

Tvpe Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDlNG 

Base Value 

Land 71 ,400 

Improvements: 149,000 

Total: 220,400 

Preferential Land: 0 

MCGOWAN HERBERT M 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Value 
As Of 
01 /0 1/20 12 

71 ,400 

94,500 

165 ,900 

NONE 

Propertv Land Area 
1.0700 AC 

Va lue Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/0 1/2012 07/01 /20 13 

165 ,900 165 ,900 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed]: 

09/ 18/ 1989 

/08276/ 00099 

Exemption Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
G round Rent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 
I) /08276/ 00099 
2) 

Assess ment Arca 
3 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Countv Use 
04 

Price: $0 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

Class 
000 

000 
000 

07/0 1/20 12 

0.00 

07/01 /20 13 

State 0.00 

Municipal 0.00 0.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Approved 12/31 /2012 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=lS 151... 6/17 /2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and m Taxation 
~ BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search 

District - tS Account Number - 1513080120 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New 
Search 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed , contact the local Land Records office where the property is located . 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats.net. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&ac... 6/17/2013 
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ZONING HEARING PLAN FOR VA,.RIANCE_· _FOR SPECIAL HEARING_. _ [MARKTl'PEREQUESTEDWITH;s) 
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June 20, 2013 

To who it may concern, 

I am the owner and resident of the property directly next to the McGowan residence. I have been 

informed by Mr. McGowan that he intends to place a building on his property bordering my property 

line. I am writing this letter to inform anyone concerned that he has kept me informed and I have no 

issues with him completing this building. I also have been informed that he has been instructed to plant 

shrubbery between this building and our property line which I see no need for since there is already a 

privacy fence and existing trees there. My address is 518 Spring Lane Baltimore, MD 21221 and my 

phone number is 443-324-4184 if anyone wishes to contact me in referen 

PETITIONER' S 
'J--
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